endowment plans at the rates:

i.   For individual policies the valuation age has been taken as Age Last Birthday at the valuation date. The period to maturity has been taken as the

full term of the policy less the expired term. Full credit has been taken for premiums due between the valuation date and the end of the premium

paying term.

ii.   The valuation of the liabilities was made on the assumption that premiums have been credited to the accounts as they fall due, according to the

frequency of the particular payment.

iii.   No specific adjustment has been made for immediate payment of claims.

vii.   Any policies subject to substandard terms were valued using the same basis as standard policies.

Lapse Rate p.a Surrender Rate p.a

76

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2017

3.5.4 Process used to decide on assumptions continued

Group and Credit life businesses continued

Reinsurance agreements

Changes in assumptions

3.5.5 Insurance and Market risk sensitivities

a)   Valuation interest (discount) rate +/-1%

b)   Expenses +/- 10%

c)   Expense inflation +/-2%

d)   Mortality +/-5% (including Group Life)

2017 Base

N'million 1% -1% 10% -10% 2% -2%

Individual Risk Reserves 9,341 7,526 11,617 9,736 8,953 9,706 9,058

PRA Regulated Annuities 7,431 7,028 7,885 7,446 7,418 7,469 7,405

Investment linked contracts 13,399 13,399 13,399 13,399 13,399 13,399 13,399
General business – UPR incl AURR 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182
Group life – UPR incl AURR 554 554 554 554 554 554 554
Group Life - IBNR 21 21 21 21 21 21 21
Additional reserves 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670
Reinsurance 222 222 222 222 222 222 222

Net Liability 33,820 31,602 36,550 34,230 33,419 34,223 33,511

% change in Net Liability -6.6% 8.1% 1.2% -1.2% 1.2% -0.9%

Assets 7,620 7,620 7,620 7,620 7,620 7,620 7,620

Surplus (26,200) (23,982) (28,930) (26,609) (25,798) (26,602) (25,891)

2016

10%Expense overrun

Worsening of mortality experience

0%

The following assumptions were adopted for the credit life valuation:

(i)   Where no effective (start) date has been provided, we assumed the credit date.

(ii)   Where no end date or tenor has been provided we assumed a tenor of 30 months; this is in line with the average policy term where data has been

provided

2017

No additional contingency reserves was made in addition to those provided for long term business to be held. Other liabilities such as expense and

data contingencies reserves has been estimated as necessary using the information available and reported in the main valuation. Assumptions used